

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	Cases 13-CA-46694
and	:	13-CA-62072
	:	20-CA-35519
TRUCK DRIVERS, OIL DRIVERS, FILLING	:	
STATION AND PLATFORM WORKERS'	:	
UNION, LOCAL NO. 705, AN AFFILIATE OF	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS AND	:	
AUTO TRUCK DRIVERS, LOCAL NO. 70	:	
OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, AFFILIATED WITH	:	
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	:	
TEAMSTERS	:	
	:	
	:	
Charging Parties.	:	

**RESPONDENT NEXEO SOLUTION, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 705'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

David A. Kadela
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
21 East State Street, Suite 1600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614.463.4201
Facsimile: 614.221.3301
Email: dkadela@littler.com

*Attorney for Respondent
Nexeo Solutions, LLC*

Dated: November 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Local 705's Contention That Nexeo's Bargaining Obligation Attached When It Signed The APS On November 5, 2010 Has No Support In The Facts Or The Law.....	1
B. Local 705's Interpretation Of Test Adopted In Spruce Up Is At Odds With What The Board Said In The Case And How It Has Applied The Test	4
C. Whether The Benefits Provided By Nexeo Were Substantially Comparable In The Aggregate Is Not Irrelevant To The Disposition Of This Case.....	9
D. The ALJ Properly Excluded As Hearsay Testimony Of Alleged Statements By Ashland Managers Regarding Nexeo's Hiring Plans	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC,</i> 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....	13
<i>Banknote Corp. of America,</i> 315 NLRB 1041 (1994)	7
<i>Bekins Moving & Storage,</i> 330 NLRB 761 (2000)	13
<i>D.G. Real Estate, Inc.,</i> 312 NLRB 999 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers,</i> 332 NLRB 1071 (2000)	6
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Assn.,</i> 213 NLRB 415 (1974)	7
<i>Local 9431, Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO,</i> 304 NLRB 446 (1991)	11
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services,</i> 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Omnix International Corp.,</i> 286 NLRB 425(1987)	11, 12
<i>Pan-Oston Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	12
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.,</i> 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	7
<i>Resco Products, Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 1546 (2000)	6
<i>Ridgewell’s, Inc.,</i> 334 NLRB 37 (2001)	6
<i>Sea Mar Community Health Centers,</i> 345 NLRB 947 (2005)).....	13

<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced per curiam</i> , 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>The Zack Company</i> , 278 NLRB 958 (1986)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NLRB Rules and Regulations, Sec. 102.35	13
Restatement 3d, Agency, § 2.01	11
